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ABOUT THE LONG ISLAND CONTRACTORS’ ASSOCIATION

As the voice of Long Island’s Highway and Infrastructure Professionals, LICA represents Long Island’s premier 
heavy construction general contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and industry supporters. Focused primarily 
in the infrastructure construction industry, such as highways, bridges, sewers, parks, other public works and 
private site development, LICA’s member companies play a significant role in sustaining the region’s quality of 
life and economic engine that is Nassau and Suffolk Counties.

ABOUT ARTBA

The American Road & Transportation Builders Association (ARTBA) is a federation whose primary goal is to 
aggressively grow and protect transportation infrastructure investment to meet the public and business demand 
for safe and efficient travel. In support of this mission, ARTBA also provides programs and services designed to 
give its more than 8,000 public and private sector members a global competitive edge.
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Flemings made significant contributions to the report.   

Dr. Black, who earned her PhD. in Economics at The George Washington University in the Nation’s Capital, 
also holds an M.A. in International Economics and Latin American Studies from the Johns Hopkins School of 
Advanced International Studies.  Since joining ARTBA in 2000, Dr. Black has led teams and authored over 100 
studies examining state transportation funding and investment patterns.  She has been interviewed numerous 
times as an industry expert for national and local print, television and radio, including the NBC TODAY show, 
the Washington Post, NPR, USA Today, the Wall Street Journal, The Economist and industry publications. 
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County, city and town governments on Long Island play an important role in the region’s highway and 
bridge construction market, according to an analysis of recent government data.  Local investment accounts 
for nearly two-thirds of total spending for highway, street and bridge construction capital outlays and 
maintenance.

The decisions made by local governments on the type of contract to use, duration of work and timing have an 
impact on bid prices and the total value of the project.  

This report is the first of its kind to analyze detailed information on contract awards for 62 projects in five 
local Long Island areas and quantify the impact of those decisions on bid prices in an econometric model.  

We identified three types of contracts that are used by Long Island local governments. Our empirical analysis 
shows that holding other factors constant, the choice of contract has an impact on the per unit bid price of 
asphalt by as much as 10 percent.   

For contracts that extend for multiple years, there are implications for both contractors and local 
governments as asphalt prices change, yet project prices are locked in based on the bid prices in the original 
contract.  

Local Investment Drives the Market
Over the last four years, local government 
spending on Long Island on highways, streets 
and bridges has averaged $271 million.  This 
accounts for 65 percent of all spending in the 
region.  Most of this work— 79 percent — is done 
by government personnel and in-house crews.  
The remaining $54 million is awarded to local 
businesses through the individual government’s 
procurement process.  

Spending on projects overseen by New York State 
Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) on 
Long Island is expected to decrease in the next 
few years from a high of $274 million in 2018 
to $158 million in 2019 and $109 million in 
2020, according to the State Transportation 
Improvement Plan.  These are projects where 
NYSDOT is the responsible agency.  This 
decline means that the role of local transportation 
investment is even more important for supporting 
the market.    

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LONG ISLAND HIGHWAY AND 
BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION 
INVESTMENT BY LOCALITY, 2017
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Local Investment Decisions Matter
Our detailed analysis of 62 highway, street and bridge contracts awarded by five local governments on Long 
Island found three main types of contracts:

• Specific projects are based on the delivery of a set of improvements for an identified road or bridge.  
These 35 projects were valued at $78.6 million with an average length of 189.5 days.  An average of 
5.6 bidders competed on these projects.    

• Bundled projects include a group of identified road repair projects.  These 15 projects in the sample 
were awarded for $55 million with an average length of 223 days.   An average of five companies 
submitted bids for each project. 

• Open-ended contracts, which last an average of 595 days, are not for a specific project.  The winning 
bid is selected based on average bid prices for a basket of materials and goods.  The duration of the 
contract may be extended for a period of one to two years with approval from the town council.   

The winning bids submitted totaled $29.3 million, but additional information provided by the 
local governments indicates the actual amount spent under these contracts was closer to $63.6 
million, nearly as much as what was awarded for specific projects.  An average of three bids were 
submitted for each of these projects, according to available data.    

The 62 projects that were included in the sample were awarded in the towns of Hempstead, Islip, 
Nassau County, Oyster Bay and Smithtown.  The information on the contracts was provided by the local 
governments.

The use of open-ended contracts, while providing long-term stability and reducing the cost of putting out 
projects to bid on an annual basis, does create an element of risk when considering changes in material 
prices.  

We analyzed average bid prices for several different categories of asphalt used in the sample projects.  In 
general, average bid prices varied based on the year, type of project and the type of asphalt.  There was wide 
variation in asphalt bid prices from year to year—with average fluctuations of as much as 13 percent.   

An empirical analysis found that the type of contract used by local governments on Long Island does have an 
impact on asphalt bid prices.  

Type of Contract Number of 
Contracts Total Value Average Value Average 

Duration

Open ended- contract 12 $29,284 $2,440 595

Bundled Projects 15 $55,110 $3,674 223

Specific Projects 35 $78,595 $2,246 190

All Projects 62 $162,990 $2,629 274

OVERVIEW OF LONG ISLAND HIGHWAY PROJECTS, 
SELECT AREAS (IN THOUSANDS)
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The results of the model suggest that holding all other factors constant, the unit asphalt bid prices are lower 
for open-ended projects and specific projects, compared to the projects that bundle multiple road repairs.

The use of an open-ended contract lowers the average bid price of asphalt by an estimated 10 percent 
compared to prices for a bundled contract.  Average bid prices for a specific project are seven percent lower 
than when a bundled contract is used.   

The lower prices associated with specific projects is consistent with other studies that have found that 
among other variables, more bidders on a project drives down asphalt bid prices.  

Although the open-ended projects have fewer bidders, these contracts are multi-year and provide some 
degree of stability and steady work for the winner.  Contractors have an incentive to win the contract 
because there are fewer of these projects up for bid.  

The downside of the open-ended contract is that either the contractor or the local government assumes the 
risk of fluctuating material prices in future years.   

For example, if the average price of asphalt in a bid submitted is $100 one year, and the price of asphalt 
drops the next year to $80, the contract still requires a payment of $100 per ton for any work that is 
completed.  This difference is paid by the taxpayer.  The reverse is true if the price goes up – that is a cost 
that must be absorbed by the contractor.  
 

Type of Asphalt Bundeled 
Projects

Open-ended 
contract Specific Project All Projects

Base Course $94.65 $144.76 $112.71 $116.68

Binder Course $225.00 $76.67 $95.72 $102.91

Other $394.00 $42.50 $165.50 $218.24

Top / Wearing Course $93.88 $84.00 $112.63 $99.81

Truing / Leveling Course $255.31 $68.12 $73.50 $193.36

Total $184.69 $99.14 $113.28 $126.46

AVERAGE PER TON BID PRICE OF ASPHALT, 
SELECT LONG ISLAND HIGHWAY PROJECTS
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OVERVIEW OF LONG ISLAND 
LOCAL HIGHWAY & BRIDGE MARKET

Local transportation investment by city, village, town and county governments on Long Island accounts for an 
average of 65 percent of the total highway and bridge construction spending in the region, according to data 
from the New York State Comptroller Open Book. 

Despite decreasing state highway and bridge construction investment on Long Island over the last four years, 
local spending has remained steady, averaging $271 million per year between 2014 and 2017. 

Key Demographic Trends: The 2.86 million residents of Long Island make up 14.4 percent of the 
New York state population, according to 2017 population estimates from the U.S. Census Bureau, 
and 15.4 percent of the state’s labor force.4 Long Island’s population is expected to continue 
growing, increasing by 1.4 percent over the next decade; this is slightly below the state population 
growth rate of 2.4 percent over the same time period.5  The local Long Island economy comprises 
approximately 11.9 percent of the state economy.6 

4 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Local Area Unemployment Statistics, February 2019 data
5 Cornell Program on Applied Demographics County Population Projections <http://pad.human.cornell.edu/counties/projections.cfm>.
6 The U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis reports that real GDP on Long Island was $162.8 billion in 2015, the latest year of data available, and total 

GSP in New York was $1.37 trillion.

STATE AND LOCAL HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION 
INVESTMENT ON LONG ISLAND 2008–2017
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Highway and bridge spending by both the Nassau and Suffolk county governments increased in 2017. 
Spending in Nassau County reached $39.2 million in 2017, up from $37.5 million in 2016. Spending in 
Suffolk County increased to $37.5 million in 2017 from $31.9 million in 2016. 

Many local governments also increased their highway and bridge construction spending—construction 
expenditures were up in 52 of the 110 towns, cities and villages tracked for this analysis. The village of 
Atlantic Beach had the largest uptick in projects in 2017, increasing construction spending by over a 
thousand percent, or $2.43 million. 

Most of this highway and bridge construction work is conducted in-house, accounting for an average of 
79 percent of total Long Island local highway and bridge construction activity between 2013 and 2017. 
Local government highway and bridge construction contracts totaled $50.14 million in 2017, a 4 percent 
decrease from $51.96 million in 2016, and down from a high of $81.89 million in 2012. 

Over the next two years, NYSDOT sponsored construction projects on Long Island are expected to 
decline, according to data in the New York State Transportation Improvement Plan (STIP), a fiscally 
constrained document produced by NYSDOT to outline upcoming projects. 

The current STIP includes $274 million in project spending on Long Island in 2018, where NYSDOT is 
the responsible agency, decreasing to $109 million in 2020.   

Some of the larger projects in the program include improvements to the Nassau Expressway NY878, 
the rehabilitation of the Robert Moses Causeway Bridge and the widening of Walt Whitman Road over 
Interstate 495.  

Although actual spending levels and contract awards may vary, the STIP gives an indication of the mix of 
projects being considered by NYSDOT. 

LOCAL HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION INVESTMENT 
ON LONG ISLAND, IN-HOUSE VS. CONTRACTED WORK, 2008-2017
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Locality Name
YEAR

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

NYSDOT Contract Awards on Long Island $169.74 $183.62 $169.85 $114.84 $101.87

Long Island Local Spending $295.03 $267.30 $286.33 $267.58 $267.63

In-House $226.97 $209.40 $230.45 $215.62 $217.49

Highway Capital Projects $191.67 $163.65 $184.15 $173.80 $162.94

Bridge Maintenance $5.95 $9.92 $4.24 $1.82 $12.13

Street Maintenance $29.35 $35.83 $42.07 $40.00 $42.43

Contracted Work $68.07 $57.90 $55.88 $51.96 $50.14

Highway Captial Projects $4.14 $3.82 $3.62 $0.75 $0.54

Bridge Maintanance $0.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Street Maintenance $63.91 $54.07 $52.26 $51.21 $49.49

Total $464.77 $450.92 $456.18 $382.41 $369.50

HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION INVESTMENT ON 
LONG ISLAND, BY TYPE 2013-2017 (IN MILLIONS)

NYSDOT SPENDING ON LONG ISLAND CONSTRUCTION 
PROJECTS FFY 2017-2020 (IN MILLIONS)
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OVERVIEW OF LOCAL HIGHWAY 
PROJECTS ON LONG ISLAND

To gain further insight into the Long Island local highway, road, street and bridge repair, reconstruction and 
maintenance market, we analyzed 62 contracts awarded by five local governments—the towns of Hempstead, 
Islip, Oyster Bay, Smithtown and Nassau County.  We requested copies of a sample of contracts from each area, 
and the information was readily provided for the report.  

The contracts were awarded between 2012 and 2018.  The total amount of the winning bid submissions was 
nearly $163 million.  

The contracts included:
• 17 contracts in Hempstead valued at $14 million;
• 5 contracts in Islip for $14.8 million;
• 28 contracts in Nassau County for $108.9 million;
• 7 contracts in Oyster Bay for $12.2 million; and
• 5 contracts in Smithtown for $13.2 million.

There were three broad types of contracts awarded:

•Specific project: 35 projects were for a specific road or bridge project, valued at $78.6 million.
•Bundled project: 15 projects were awarded for a broader group of identified road improvements in a 

county or town.  The bid documents for these projects included a list of various streets in the area that 
needed to be repaired.  The total value of these awards was $55 million.

•Open-ended project: 12 contracts were for open ended repairs and could be extended for additional one 
or two-year periods, with approval from the local government, at the end of the contract.  The winning 
bidder was selected based on average bid prices for a basket of materials and goods, as opposed to the cost 
of a specific road repair.  The bid amounts submitted as part of these projects, which were just for selection 
purposes, totaled $29.3 million.  

 
Contracts for individual specific projects were largely used in Hempstead (16 projects) and Nassau County (12 
projects), which accounted for 80 percent of that type of project in the sample.  

Nearly all the contracts with bundled projects (14 of the 15 we analyzed), were used in Nassau County.  The 
towns of Islip and Smithtown mainly awarded open-ended contracts with an eligible extension.  

Open-ended contracts were primarily used in Islip and Smithtown. 

Duration of Projects
The average length of each contract varies from as little as 56 calendar days for highway improvements on Canal 
and Seabreeze Road in Oyster Bay, to 43 months for fixing various town roads in Islip.  
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The average days to complete a project was shortest for contracts that addressed specific roads, intersections or 
improvements.  The average length of these 35 projects was 189.5 days.  The longest project was 554 days in 
Nassau County, for the Barnum Island Bridge Improvement.   

For the 15 bundled contracts to improve a group of identified local roads and streets, the average project length 
is 223 days.

For the 12 open-ended repair contracts that are eligible for an extension, the average length of a contract is 
594 days—not including the option to renew.   The longest contracts, at 40 and 43 months, were for installing 
asphalt and permanent patching on town roads in Islip in 2013.    

Project awards are of longest duration in Islip—our sample included five unspecified repair contracts awarded by 
the town that were eligible for an extension, with an average duration of 862 days.   Projects tend to be shorter 
in Nassau County (285 days), Oyster Bay (219 days), Smithtown (180 days) and Hempstead (127 days).  

Value of Contract Awards
The sample included nearly $163 million in contract awards, although the total amount of work completed is 
higher.  Of the total contract award value, $78.6 million was for specific projects.  Another $55 million was 
awarded for bundled projects.  The open-ended contracts awarded  were for a value of $29.3 million.  However, 
the bids submitted were for comparison purposes only, and did not represent the value of work that would be 
completed.  An examination of the expenditures associated with the open-ended contracts is that spending to 
date is closer to $63.6 million for those projects alone.  

Type of Contract Number of 
Contracts Total Value Average Value Average 

Duration

Open ended- contract 12 $29,284 $2,440 595

Bundled Projects 15 $55,110 $3,674 223

Specific Projects 35 $78,595 $2,246 190

All Projects 62 $162,990 $2,629 274

OVERVIEW OF LONG ISLAND LOCAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS, 
SELECTED AREAS (IN THOUSANDS)

TYPES OF CONTRACTS BY LOCATION 
(IN THOUSANDS)

Location

Open-Ended 
Contract Bundled projects Specific Project All Contracts

Number Value Number Value Number Value Number Value

Hempstead 1 $1,265 16 $12,726 17 $13,991

Islip 5 $14,772 5 $14,772

Nassau County 2 $4,359 14 $52,125 12 $52,407 28 $108,891

Oyster Bay 1 $2,985 6 $9,236 7 $12,220

Smithtown 4 $8,888 1 $4,227 5 $13,115

Total 12 $29,284 15 $55,110 35 $78,595 62 $162,990
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Award Recipients
There were 21 companies that won the 62 contracts examined in the report.   Most of these contractors (13 in 
total) received contracts in just one of the local areas included in the study.  Seven companies worked with two 
of the local governments, and one company received awards from three different areas.  

There also appears to be little crossover in the type of work being performed.  Sixteen of the contractors 
only won awards for one type of project.  For example, Posillico Civil Inc. won five awards that were bundled 
contracts, while Richard W. Grim, Inc. also won five awards, but only for contracts with a specific project.   

AVERAGE LENGTH OF CONTRACT, 
BY TYPE OF AWARD (IN DAYS)

AVERAGE LENGTH OF CONTRACT, 
BY AREA (IN DAYS)
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AVERAGE CONTRACT AWARD VALUE (IN THOUSANDS)

TOTAL VALUE OF CONTRACT AWARDS (IN THOUSANDS)

TOTAL VALUE OF CONTRACT AWARD BY AREA (IN THOUSANDS)
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Type Of Contract Number Of 
Contracts Total Value

ALAC Contracting Corp. 1 $9,754
Adjo Contracting Corp. 2 $6,024
Araz Construction, Inc. 1 $794
Carlo Lizza & Sons Paving Inc 7 $20,395
G & M Earth Moving 1 $14,409
Grace Industries LLC 2 $9,136
Intercounty Paving Associates LLC 6 $16,567
J. Anthony Enterprises, Inc. 1 $757
Laser Industries, Inc 3 $2,368

Metro Paving LLC 3 $5,144
Posillico Civil Inc 5 $22,192
Pratt Brothers Inc. 2 $8,349
Richard W Grim, Inc 5 $4,371
Road Work Ahead, Inc. 5 $5,777
Rosemar Contracting Inc. 2 $1,461
Stasi Brothers Asphalt Corp. 2 $1,566
Suffolk Asphalt Corp. 5 $20,355
The LandTek Group, Inc. 1 $3,467
Thomas Novelli Contracting 4 $5,655
Tri-State Paving, LLC 3 $3,529
Valente Contracting Corp. 1 $919

Total 62 $162,990

CONTRACTORS WORKING ON SELECT
LONG ISLAND LOCAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS
(IN THOUSANDS)

There was an average of 5.6 bidders for contracts awarded for a specific project.  For bundled contracts there 
was also an average of five bidders.  There was less competition for open-ended contracts, which had an average 
of three bidders each.  Since these contracts also tend to be used in specific areas, this dynamic may also reflect 
local dynamics.
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ASPHALT DEMAND, SPECIFICATIONS, 
AND MATERIALS TESTING

The contracts reviewed included pricing for nearly 
700,000 tons of asphalt valued in the bid documents at 
$55 million.   

To examine the various impact of different factors on the 
per unit bid price of asphalt in local Long Island highway 
projects, we created an empirical model using the sample 
data from the 62 projects.  

The model is similar to other work published in the 
economics literature, including a paper presented at the 
2014 American Society of Civil Engineers Construction 
Research Congress.     

We found that the length of a contract, quantity of asphalt in the proposal, the price of oil and the overall trend 
in asphalt prices had an impact on the per unit bid price for asphalt.  We also found that the type of project—
open ended, bundled or specific—had an impact on prices that was significant. In some cases, the type of asphalt 
was also a factor.  

On average, holding other factors constant, average bid prices for a ton of asphalt are higher if the contract is 
longer.  This makes sense, since contractors must assume some volatility to asphalt prices in the future.  
The average bid price tends to be lower if there is a high quantity of asphalt in the project, suggesting a discount 
for larger volumes.  

The bid price is also positively associated with broader trends in asphalt prices nationwide, as measured by the 
producer price index for asphalt materials. The results showed that the average bid price tends to be lower on 
contracts that are either open ended or specific, when compared to the bundled contracts.   

The lower unit prices for specific projects are in line with 
other research findings.  In general, a higher number of 
bidders is associated with lower bid prices, as there is 
greater competition.    

But we know that for open-ended contracts, the number 
of bidders in the sample is lower than for bundled or 
specific projects.  At first glance, this would seem to 
indicate that the average prices on these project bids 
should be higher.  This is likely outweighed by the fact 
that since the open-ended projects tend to be longer, 
multi-year contracts with extensions, there may be 
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Type of Asphalt Bundled 
Projects

Open-ended 
contract Specific Project All Projects

Base Course $94.65 $144.76 $112.71 $116.68

Binder Course $225.00 $76.67 $95.72 $102.91

Other $394.00 $42.50 $165.50 $218.24

Top/ Wearing Course $93.88 $84.00 $112.63 $99.81

Truing/ Leveling Course $255.31 $68.12 $73.50 $193.36

Total $184.69 $99.14 $113.28 $126.46

AVERAGE PER TON BID PRICE OF ASPHALT, 
SELECT LONG ISLAND HIGHWAY PROJECTS

TOTAL TONS OF ASPHALT PRODUCTS IN BID TABS, 
SELECT LONG ISLAND HIGHWAY PROJECTS

Type of Asphalt Bundled 
Projects

Open-ended 
contract Specific Project All Projects

Base Course 146,595 1,914 47,190 195,699

Binder Course 895 4,950 25,515 31,360

Other 118 50 1,702 1,870

Top/ Wearing Course 125,355 216,600 85,023 426,978

Truing/ Leveling Course 16,670 17,900 6,120 40,690

Total 289,633 241,414 165,550 696,597

TOTAL VALUE OF ASPHALT PRODUCTS IN BID TABS, 
SELECT LONG ISLAND HIGHWAY PROJECTS

Type of Asphalt Bundled 
Projects

Open-ended 
contract Specific Project All Projects

Base Course $9,217,089 $273,070 $4,758,224 $14,248,383

Binder Course $107,000 $389,250 $2,728,135 $3,224,385

Other $38,500 $2,125 $220,595 $261,220

Top/ Wearing Course $11,300,000 $15,400,000 $7,368,155 $34,068,155

Truing/ Leveling Course $1,952,325 $799,281 $352,800 $3,104,406

Total $22,614,914 $16,863,726 $15,427,909 $54,906,549
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motivation on the part of contractors to bid as competitively as possible to win the contract.     

However, by locking in the price of asphalt for a multi-year period, this puts the risk of price changes either 
on the local government or the contractor.  For example, the average bid price for a ton of top/wearing course 
asphalt in 2015 was $90 for open ended contracts, $80 for bundled contracts and $106 for specific projects.  
In 2016, the average bid price of the same materials decreased to $83 for the open-ended contracts and 
increased to $119 for the specific projects.  

Contractors who won an open-ended project in 2015 are paying a lower price for asphalt in 2016, which is a 
cost that is absorbed by the local government.  The reverse would be true if prices increased—the contractor 
would be paying more for the material because the unit price paid is set in the contract.    

These risks must be balanced with the other costs and 
benefits of a longer-termed contract. 

Materials Testing & Specifications
The contracts reviewed included highway construction 
specifications from Nassau County, Suffolk County, and 
New York State Department of Transportation.  

Most contracts outlined asphalt testing requirements 
by a New York State Department of Transportation 
certified technician or an independent testing 
laboratory.  

The current report did not request or examine any 

AVERAGE UNIT BID PRICE FOR TON OF TOP/WEARING 
COURSE ASPHALT, SELECT LONG ISLAND LOCAL 
HIGHWAY PROJECTS, BY TYPE OF PROJECT
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documents on the review or certification of asphalt mix designs or job mix formulas.  

A 2012 audit by the New York Office of the State Comptroller of local asphalt projects on Long Island 
concluded that “towns can improve their monitoring of asphalt road surfacing projects to better ensure that 
asphalt products vendors provide meet bid specifications.” 

The Comptroller reviewed asphalt job mix formulas and batch reports in 10 towns to confirm that asphalt mix 
that was delivered by the vendors met the bid specifications and core samples of asphalt were tested.  They 
concluded that only two towns (Brookhaven and Islip) reviewed the reports.  Six of the ten towns had provisions 
that required core sample tests, but only Brookhaven and Islip asked contractors to perform those tests.  

To date there has not been an update to the report to see if practices have changed in the other towns that were 
part of the audit.  
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METHODOLOGY
We used a fixed effects model to estimate the average per ton bid price for asphalt using panel data from five 
local governments on Long Island.   

Panel data includes a dataset with observations from several different entities over time.  Using panel data allows 
us to control for variables that cannot be observed.   The fixed effect model explores the relationship between 
the independent variable and outcome variables within an entity.  Each entity has individual characteristics that 
may or may not have an impact on the independent variable.  

In the case of our model, the fixed effects entity is the type of asphalt, since there are inherent characteristics 
associated with this in the bid. 

The independent variables are the days of the contract, the quantity of asphalt, the national price of oil and the 
producer price index for asphalt block and brick.  Additional dummy variables are used to capture the impact of 
the type of project awarded.  

The model specification builds upon other published studies of the unit price of asphalt line items in highway 
projects.  

A study by Mohammad Ilbeigi, Baabak Shuri and Soheil Shayegh (2014) found that the significant factors 
impacting asphalt bid prices on Georgia Department of Transportation highway projects included: the duration 
of the project; the quantity of asphalt; the total price of a contract; the relative value of the asphalt; the number 
of bidders; the asphalt price index; the changing of asphalt prices and the location of the project.  The projects 
examined in Georgia study were all traditional bid-build contracts.  

Our model for Long Island found that the variables related to the total price of the contract, the relative value of 
asphalt in the contract and the number of bidders were not significant.   

It is possible that some of the characteristics associated with these variables are being captured by the dummy 
variables for the type of contract.

For example, the bids being collected for open-ended contracts have a low contract value compared to the actual 
expenditures that are associated with the project.  Therefore, the relative value of the asphalt in the contract may 
be low compared to what is going to be spent. 

The final data set included 201 observations in five groups.  The overall R-squared for the equation was 0.165, 
which means the explanatory variables accounted for approximately 16.5 percent of the variation observed 
within the per unit bid price of asphalt.  
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DATA FOR ASPHALT PRICE MODEL
Variable Number of 

Observations Mean Std. Dev. Min Max

Asphalt Bid Price 201 126.5 128.3 0.0 1,000.0

Days in Contract 201 324.9 284.3 56.0 1,290.0

Quantity of Asphalt 201 3,466.5 7,714.0 1.0 41,700.0

Price of Crude Oil 201 53.9 23.1 34.9 92.5

PPI for Asphalt 201 201.1 3.7 196.2 208.4

MODEL RESULTS, UNIT BID PRICE FOR ASPHALT
Independent 

Variable Coef. Std. Err. t P>t P>t
[95% 
Conf. Interval]

Days in Contract 0.104614 0.04138 2.53 0.012 0.0229917 0.186237

Quantity of Asphalt -0.00252 0.001203 -2.1 0.037 -0.004896 -0.00015

Price for Crude Oil -1.45359 0.43415 -3.35 0.0001 -2.309965 -0.59722

PPI for Asphalt 6.368047 2.553105 2.49 0.013 1.331975 11.40412

Type of Contract
Open-ended -112.905 29.5981 -3.81 0 -171.2877 -54.5216

Specific -74.875 24.4041 -3.07 0.002 -123.0128 -26.7372

Constant -1033.3 504.611 -2.05 0.042 -2028.654 -37.9354

sigma_u 42.65351

sigma_e 116.532

rho 0.118145

Fixed Effects (within) regression Number of obs = 201
Group Variable: Type of Asphalt Number of Groups = 5
R-sq: within 0.1308 Obs per group: min = 17

between 0.6266 avg = 40.2
overall 0.1652 max = 72

F(6,190) = 4.77
corr(u_i,Xb) = 0.1709 Prob > F = 0.0001
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APPENDIX 1: 
LOCAL AND BRIDGE 
INVESTMENT ON LONG ISLAND

Locality 
Type Locality Name

Year

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

State NYSDOT $169,738,153 $183,619,609 $169,847,083 $114,838,356 $101,872,165

County County of Nassau $30,707,000 $36,188,000 $45,518,000 $37,456,000 $39,242,000

County County of Suffolk $31,591,815 $32,286,581 $19,499,637 $31,851,676 $37,453,477

City City of Glen Cove $2,746,130 $2,914,976 $3,996,027 $3,662,880 $8,049,875

City City of Long Beach $2,149,656 $1,172,607 $2,548,605 $4,551,824 $3,566,230

Town Town of Babylon $17,305,183 $9,465,169 $21,297,794 $10,314,168 $10,556,735

Town Town of Brookhaven $35,477,143 $27,887,074 $34,109,436 $27,422,548 $26,578,040

Town Town of East Hampton $2,647,574 $2,203,614 $2,554,337 $3,149,667 $2,451,314

Town Town of Hempstead $36,156,035 $29,955,502 $40,509,551 $39,513,593 $24,898,709

Town Town of Huntington $8,884,264 $5,966,388 $7,645,915 $6,833,720 $8,359,330

Town Town of Islip $15,099,944 $15,036,216 $12,244,066 $13,549,514 $15,492,574

Town Town of North Hempstead $6,334,300 $5,664,048 $6,792,609 $5,359,233 $4,593,505

Town Town of Oyster Bay $47,900,880 $34,417,579 $24,010,659 $14,119,043 $9,476,154

Town Town of Riverhead $1,318,466 $1,404,009 $1,901,091 $1,427,281 $2,072,543

Town Town of Shelter Island $744,315 $337,125 $220,655 $496,873 $469,045

Town Town of Smithtown $11,052,644 $8,927,201 $6,639,444 $6,900,046 $7,225,342

Town Town of Southampton $3,760,056 $4,057,651 $5,797,002 $4,142,076 $6,581,928

Town Town of Southold $1,744,837 $1,643,752 $1,601,916 $1,571,991 $1,825,337

Village Village of Amityville $64,459 $237,252 $270,467 $517,649 $1,646,903

Village Village of Asharoken $14,899 $21,937 $152,224 $109,919 $67,411

Village Village of Atlantic Beach $308,485 $115,767 $185,624 $69,542 $2,498,561

Village Village of Babylon $1,806,970 $1,753,837 $1,419,489 $504,836 $912,385

Village Village of Baxter Estates $34,925 $13,237 $5,350 $32,285 $4,727

Village Village of Bayville $62,061 $86,948 $349,075 $71,661 $366,908

Village Village of Belle Terre $102,139 $197,281 $266,143 $157,041 $260,553

Village Village of Bellerose $33,442 $86,498 $39,592 $22,575 $756

Village Village of Bellport $50,227 $51,371 $348,854 $260,113 $574,246

Village Village of Brightwaters $311,543 $35,175 $9,861 $394,126 $1,325,145

Village Village of Brookville $359,471 $105,245 $87,630 $644,279 $637,395

Village Village of Cedarhurst $94,300 $117,487 $199,554 $116,922 $144,234

Village Village of Centre Island $28,867 $34,551 $69,844 $236,061 $17,110

Village Village of Cove Neck $87,924 $44,239 $19,834 $37,181 $35,712

Village Village of Dering Harbor $36,191 $1,960 $2,464 $8,847 $55,994

Village Village of East Hampton $943,976 $553,660 $454,299 $1,231,917 $905,886
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Village Village of East Hills $649,005 $84,529 $509,674 $2,482,528 $1,379,440

Village Village of East Rockaway $1,787,927 $1,565,568 $241,607 $987,728 $1,108,925

Village Village of East Williston $56,470 $51,642 $49,256 $90,372 $50,113

Village Village of Farmingdale $853,004 $401,570 $387,646 $1,666,625 $3,775,297

Village Village of Floral Park $587,509 $234,683 $571,498 $371,817 $347,260

Village Village of Flower Hill $551,563 $82,251 $351,463 $360,655 $77,272

Village Village of Freeport $408,134 $1,661,712 $1,132,695 $2,033,134 $1,302,139

Village Village of Garden City $988,320 $1,059,505 $2,689,177 $2,383,602 $2,407,800

Village Village of Great Neck $1,465,511 $1,614,272 $360,861 $155,540 $227,828

Village Village of Great Neck Estates $354,092 $180,862 $162,368 $1,163,631 $634,157

Village Village of Great Neck Plaza $31,219 $3,864 $101,436 $11,689 $117,932

Village Village of Greenport $436,684 $290,613 $338,516 $938,163 $576,353

Village Village of Head Of The Harbor $94,754 $211,260 $296,286 $203,506 $190,553

Village Village of Hempstead $2,216,741 $1,892,374 $3,631,827 $801,915 $955,390

Village Village of Hewlett Bay Park $131,831 $42,559 $14,784 $36,186 $42,616

Village Village of Hewlett Harbor $184,319 $248,991 $112,927 $75,043 $356,449

Village Village of Hewlett Neck $15,273 $24,646 $5,456 $33,979 $58,542

Village Village of Huntington Bay $109,189 $145,319 $192,782 $118,209 $90,530

Village Village of Island Park $1,416 $22,179 $128,214 $75,264 $1,313,569

Village Village of Islandia $62,540 $306,889 $85,390 $710,717 $676,027

Village Village of Kensington $441,159 $1,451,665 $217,862 $346,699 $240,551

Village Village of Kings Point $621,573 $2,517,741 $1,024,419 $2,438,323 $526,945

Village Village of Lake Grove $462,226 $709,560 $528,334 $750,219 $841,086

Village Village of Lake Success $169,090 $120,721 $144,582 $228,215 $167,624

Village Village of Lattingtown $178,554 $111,045 $119,871 $190,364 $529,179

Village Village of Laurel Hollow $285,089 $224,832 $343,789 $201,470 $75,124

Village Village of Lawrence $1,095,926 $180,359 $612,700 $317,946 $621,183

Village Village of Lindenhurst $591,971 $987,611 $1,830,434 $1,398,497 $1,865,805

Village Village of Lloyd Harbor $248,752 $565,483 $399,619 $509,546 $163,064

Village Village of Lynbrook $245,352 $1,261,900 $1,334,159 $719,313 $609,605

Village Village of Malverne $373,516 $174,080 $179,533 $133,113 $360,434

Village Village of Manorhaven $223,710 $216,405 $109,048 $78,546 $120,795

Village Village of Massapequa Park $527,341 $140,251 $142,219 $365,083 $137,465

Village Village of Mastic Beach $354,224 $593,937 $390,627 $746,683 $74,443

Village Village of Matinecock $36,640 $26,525 $31,865 $10,374 $34,461

Village Village of Mill Neck $78,728 $51,992 $134,335 $746,200 $179,285

Village Village of Mineola $986,609 $1,933,486 $1,599,123 $1,833,077 $1,415,316

Village Village of Munsey Park $230,321 $150,495 $125,622 $189,182 $165,774

Village Village of Muttontown $303,667 $313,944 $130,432 $144,609 $418,503

Village Village of New Hyde Park $1,325,068 $94,249 $1,328,209 $138,372 $2,031,626

Village Village of Nissequogue $251,009 $155,208 $170,423 $110,677 $226,653

Village Village of North Haven $16,973 $16,491 $13,670 $76,096 $9,984

Village Village of Northport $268,407 $269,984 $644,409 $483,285 $484,089

Village Village of Ocean Beach $35,238 $22,720 $139,854 $25,164 $49,715

Village Village of Old Brookville $1,099,528 $1,765,553 $281,850 $225,193 $208,024

Village Village of Old Field $27,572 $29,170 $57,693 $31,168 $87,479

Village Village of Old Westbury $169,412 $1,267,702 $752,304 $132,648 $1,410,806
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Village Village of Oyster Bay Cove $112,025 $36,217 $54,423 $55,902 $38,008

Village Village of Patchogue $416,001 $854,543 $991,493 $1,986,868 $426,263

Village Village of Plandome $43,018 $74,692 $340,053 $693,699 $69,648

Village Village of Plandome Heights $255,016 $21,287 $33,678 $17,085 $236,752

Village Village of Plandome Manor $290,051 $114,001 $89,412 $24,323 $127,599

Village Village of Poquott $66,957 $94,614 $85,796 $102,457 $35,385

Village Village of Port Jefferson $1,302,105 $3,430,454 $337,655 $415,647 $752,543

Village Village of Port Washington North $140,965 $185,018 $187,664 $186,780 $159,076

Village Village of Quogue $300,741 $299,803 $369,861 $472,574 $449,908

Village Village of Rockville Centre $1,780,673 $2,385,128 $7,771,896 $5,314,846 $5,158,229

Village Village of Roslyn $210,159 $845,819 $373,227 $1,988,079 $1,206,386

Village Village of Roslyn Estates $149,513 $44,472 $172,574 $68,993 $42,218

Village Village of Roslyn Harbor $346,564 $83,999 $119,677 $346,854 $157,070

Village Village of Russell Gardens $112,091 $52,678 $48,949 $86,679 $50,483

Village Village of Saddle Rock $212,606 $313,770 $1,012,750 $57,446 $641

Village Village of Sag Harbor $415,620 $438,524 $288,117 $325,805 $156,270

Village Village of Sagaponack $61,713 $352,260 $326,871 $334,720 $1,216,672

Village Village of Sands Point $304,753 $583,631 $959,739 $953,328 $1,539,527

Village Village of Sea Cliff $350,042 $401,759 $199,960 $850,815 $474,155

Village Village of Shoreham $57,867 $5,396 $90,130 $1,535,469 $89,979

Village Village of South Floral Park $14,704 $19,640 $10,117 $44,200 $1,889

Village Village of Southampton $2,019,382 $1,909,761 $1,806,386 $1,491,269 $1,739,529

Village Village of Stewart Manor $113,710 $39,437 $89,043 $39,519 $229,678

Village Village of Thomaston $556,865 $457,084 $892,088 $649,677 $386,085

Village Village of Upper Brookville $334,410 $249,060 $279,391 $501,052 $721,526

Village Village of Valley Stream $2,579,364 $1,984,956 $1,394,568 $1,950,801 $2,124,197

Village Village of Village of The Branch $62,772 $23,434 $53,697 $224,288 $72,473

Village Village of West Hampton Dunes $50,038 $39,872 $27,871 $45,524 $13,327

Village Village of Westbury $206,453 $1,432,345 $1,874,074 $2,033,974 $2,056,776

Village Village of Westhampton Beach $277,761 $267,610 $454,451 $567,612 $470,059

Village Village of Williston Park $277,403 $1,747,556 $596,400 $155,283 $330,131

Village Village of Woodsburgh $17,647 $48,075 $81,656 $46,445 $8,091

  Total $464,770,419 $450,918,837 $456,178,645 $382,413,821 $369,502,012
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APPENDIX 2: 
ASPHALT CATEGORIES

ITEM CODES FOR BASE COURSE 
ASPHALT CATEGORY

Item Code Description Project Owner

22C-2 Base Course Asphalt Concrete, Type Dense Base Hempstead

22CX-M-2 Asphalt Pavement Type 1A Base Course Hempstead

36DRA Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete Type 1A Hempstead

22C-2 Base Course Asphalt Concrete, Type Dense Base Nassau County

22C-A Base Asphalt (0-25 tons) Nassau County

22C-B Base Asphalt (26-50 tons) Nassau County

22C-C Base Asphalt (51-100 tons) Nassau County

22C-D Base Aspahlt 101 tons & over Nassau County

22S-A Base Course Asphalt Concrete (0 to 25 tons) Nassau County

22S-B Base Course Asphalt Concrete (26 to 50 tons) Nassau County

22S-C Base Course Asphalt Concrete (51 to 100 ton) Nassau County

22S-D Base Course Asphalt Concrete (101 ton and over) Nassau County

36DRAN Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete Type 1A Nassau County

36DRAR Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete Type 1A Nassau County

36DRAR-S-A Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete Type 1A Nassau County

36DRAR-S-B Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete Type 1A Nassau County

36DRAR-S-C Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete Type 1A Nassau County

36DRAR-S-D Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete Type 1A Nassau County

402.376902 37.5 Base Course HMA, 60 Series compaction Nassau County

402.377902 37.5 Base Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Nassau County

402.378902 35.5 F9 Base Course HMA, 80 Series Compaction Nassau County

402.378903 35.5 F9 Base Course HMA, 80 Series Compaction Nassau County

524 Asphalt Concrete Type 1, Dense Base Course 4.5 Thick Oyster Bay
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Item Code Description Project Owner

36DX Asphalt Pavement- Type 1A 
Binder Course Hempstead

36DX-M Asphalt Pavement- Type 1A 
Binder Course Hempstead

402.198902 19 F9 Binder Course HMA, 
80 Series Compaction Nassau County

402.198903 19 F9 Binder Course HMA, 
80 Series Compaction Nassau County

403.13 HMA Binder Course, NYS-
DOT Type 3 Smithtown

ITEM CODES FOR BINDER COURSE 
ASPHALT CATEGORY

ITEM CODES FOR TOP/ WEARING 
COURSE ASPHALT CATEGORY

Item Code Description Project Owner

36D Asphalt Pavement Type 1A Wearing Course Hempstead
36E Asphalt Pavement Type 1A Wearing Course Hempstead

505-S Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 6FRA Top Course (String Line) Islip
505-X Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 6FR Top Course Islip
506-S Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, 7FRA Top Course (String Line) Islip
506-X Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 7FR Top Course Islip
515-S Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, 3FR Top Course (String Line) Islip
515-X Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 3FR Top Course Islip
36D Asphalt Pavement type 1A Wearing Course Nassau County

36HMA 9.5 F1 top Course 70 Series Compaction Nassau County
402.000053 Test Section Adjustment to HMA Pavement Nassau County
402.096102 9.5 F1 Top Course HMA, 60 Series Compaction Nassau County
402.096103 9.5 F1 Top Course HMA, 60 Series Compaction Nassau County
402.097102 9.5 F1 Top Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Nassau County
402.097202 9.5 F1 Top Course HMA, 70 Series Compaction Nassau County
402.098.102 9.5 F1 Top Course HMA, 80 Series Compaction Nassau County

36-2A-1 Bituminous Macadam Plant Mix, Type 2A Paving Courses Oyster Bay
36-2A-1B Bituminous Macadam Plant Mix, Type 2A Paving Courses Oyster Bay
36-2A-1W Bituminous Macadam Plant Mix, Type 2A Oyster Bay

501 Misc. Bituminous Macadma Oyster Bay
403.17 HMA Top Course, NYSDOT Type 6F Smithtown
403.19 HMA Top Course, NYSDOT Type 7F Smithtown
505-S Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 6FRA Top Course (String Line) Smithtown
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Item Code Description Project Owner

505-X Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 6FR Top Course Smithtown
506-S Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 7FRA Top Course (String Line) Smithtown
506-X Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 7FR Top Course Smithtown
515-S Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 3FRA Top Course (String Line) Smithtown
515-X Rut Avoidance Asphalt Concrete, Type 3FR Top Course Smithtown

ITEM CODES FOR TRUING AND LEVELING 
COURSE ASPHALT CATEGORY

Item Code Description Project Owner

36C Asphalt Concrete Truing and Leveling Course Type 1A Hempstead
545 Asphalt Concrete Truing and Leveling Course Type Islip
36C Asphalt Concrete Truing and Leveling Course Type 1A Nassau County

36CX Asphalt Concrete Truing and Leveling Course Type 1A Nassau County
402.017902 True and Leveling F9 HMA 70 Series Compaction Nassau County
402.018902 True and Leveling F9 HMA 80 Series Compaction Nassau County
402.018903 True and Leveling F9 HMA 80 Series Compaction Nassau County

403.21 HMA True and Leveling Smithtown
545 Asphalt Concrete Truing and Leveling Course Smithtown


